

17.12.2025

Present:- Sh. Umesh Kumar, Ld. counsel for the petitioner through videoconferencing.

Matter is passed over till 2.00 p.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi

At 2.00 p.m.

Present:- Sh. Umesh Kumar, Ld. counsel for the petitioner with petitioner.
Sh. Rajnesh Kumar, Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that the MRI scan of the petitioner was conducted at LNJP Hospital whereas the Medical Board of GTB Hospital was constituted for permanent Disability of the petitioner.

It is submitted that the doctors of LNJP Hospital are neither handing over nor forwarding the MRI scan and other medical documents of the petitioner to the GTB Hospital.

In these circumstances, on PF issue notice to MS of LNJP Hospital, Delhi to transmit the MRI scan and other medical documents of the petitioner, namely Narender Kumar S/o Sh. Vichitra to the Medical Board of GTB Hospital, which is assessing the petitioner for permanent disability.

Along with notice copy of order be annexed.

Put up for further proceedings on 14.01.2026.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
17.12.2025