

04.02.2026

Present:- Ms. Sulekha Thakur, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. S. Ghosh, Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance
co.

Summons issued to Mohsin Khan returned executed,
however witness has not turned up.

The deposition of Danish was recorded before Ld.
Court Commissioner on 28.11.2023, however the evidence by
way of affidavit of PW-1/Danish is not on record.

Perusal of record reveals that Ld. Court
Commissioner was appointed on 28.11.2023 itself and in the
deposition of PW-1, it has been mentioned, “chief already
exhibited before the Hon’ble court”.

As per record no examination-in-chief of
PW-1/Danish was recorded before the court.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to clarify about the
same. Matter is adjourned.

Put up for consideration on 17.03.2026.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
04.02.2026